Diluted earnings/(loss) per share (ZWL cents)	  (10.71) 	 -	 -	  (11.05)
Headline earnings/(loss) per share (ZWL cents)	  (8.31) 	 -	 -	  (8.31)

Notes:
1.	 Represents the unadjusted audited statement of comprehensive income for First Mutual Holdings Limited (“FMHL”) for the year ended 31st December 2019.
	 The results were extracted from the published audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019.
2. 	 Represents the allocation of First Mutual Reinsurance Holdings (Proprietary) (“FMRE HoldCo”) Limited profit as at 31 December 2019 to NCI as if FMRE HoldCo had been

accounted for as a subsidiary from  1 January 2019.
	 The adjustment of ZWL2.5 million to NCI decreases the total retained earnings accounted for by FMHL.
3.	 Represents the impact of the transaction costs related to the capital injection of BWP61 million.
4.	 Represents the proforma statement of comprehensive income for FMHL after the proposed transaction.

25

PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMEBER 2019
INFLATION ADJUSTED

ANNEXURE 1 –  PROFORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
FIRST MUTUAL HOLDINGS LIMITED (CONTINUED)

	 Unadjusted audited 				   Proforma after
	 31 December 2019”				   Transaction
	 1 	 2 	 3 	 4 	 5= (1+2+3+4)

ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment	  51 035 737 	 -	 -	 -	  51 035 737
Investment property	  1 413 176 336 	 -	 -	 -	  1 413 176 336
Right of use of assets	  18 955 797 	 -	 -	 -	  18 955 797
Intangible assets	  8 484 159 	 -	 -	 -	  8 484 159
Investment in associate	  29 754 474 	 -	 -	 -	  29 754 474
Financial assets:
 - equity securities at fair value through profit or loss (“FVPL”)	   348 766 929 	 -	 -	 -	   348 766 929
 - debt securities at amortised cost	   9 416 077 	 -	 -	 -	   9 416 077
Deferred acquisition costs	   24 336 527 	 -	 -	 -	   24 336 527
Income tax asset	   116 967 	 -	 -	 -	   116 967
Inventory	  12 995 371 	 -	 -	 -	  12 995 371
Insurance, tenant and other receivables	   208 347 639 	 -	 -	 -	   208 347 639
Cash and balances with banks	   279 515 881 	   96 584 350 	 (4 829 218)	 -	   371 271 014

TOTAL ASSETS	 2 404 901 894 	  96 584 350 	 (4 829 218)	 - 	 2 496 657 027

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent
Share capital	   6 194 499 	 -	 -	 -	   6 194 499
Share premium	   334 293 098 	 -	 -	 -	   334 293 098
Non-distributable reserves	   121 782 442 	 -	 -	 -	   121 782 442
(Accumulated losses)/retained profits	 (76 241 888)	 -	 (3 585 694)	 (2 512 632)	 (82 340 214)

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the parent	  386 028 151 	 -	 (3 585 694)	 (2 512 632)	   379 929 825

Non-controlling interests	  482 267 343 	  96 584 350 	 -	  2 512 632  	   581 364 325

Total equity	  868 295 494 	  96 584 350 	 (3 585 694)	 - 	  961 294 150

Liabilities
Life insurance contract liabilities:
- with Discretionary Participating Features (“DPF”)	   55 097 091 	 -	 -	 -	   55 097 091
- without DPF	   37 505 429 	 -	 -	 -	   37 505 429
Investment contract liabilities:
 - with DPF	   611 255 766 	 -	 -	 -	   611 255 766
 - without DPF	   45 639 382 	 -	 -	 -	   45 639 382
Shareholder risk reserve	   26 646 706 	 -	 -	 -	   26 646 706
Lease liability	   3 304 006 	 -	 -	 -	   3 304 006
Share based payment liability	   5 017 934 	 -	 -	 -	   5 017 934
Insurance contract liabilities - short term	   375 689 164 	 -	 -	 -	   375 689 164
Insurance liabilities - life assurance 	   4 078 742 	 -	 -	 -	   4 078 742
Other payables	   80 799 186 	 -	 -	 -	   80 799 186
Deferred tax	   290 710 061 	 -	 (1 243 524)	 -	   289 466 537
Current income tax liabilities	   862 933 	 -	 -	 -	   862 933

Total liabilities	 1 536 606 400 	 - 	 (1 243 524)	 - 	 1 535 362 876

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	 2 404 901 894 	  96 584 350 	 (4 829 218)	 - 	 2 496 657 027

Notes:
1.	 Represents the unadjusted audited statement of financial position for First Mutual Holdings Limited (“FMHL”) for the year ended 31st December 2019.

The results were extracted from the published audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019.
2.	 Represents capital injection of BWP61 million by Aleyo Capital (Proprietary) Limited into a wholly owned subsidiary. The amount was converted at an interbank rate of

ZWL1.58: BWP1 translating to ZWL 96 584 350.
3. 	 Represents the estimated transaction costs of the capital injection borne by FMHL.